
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 22 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Clerk to the Panel: Kit Silcock 01572 720976
email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Children) Scrutiny Panel held 
on 23 November 2017 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any personal 
or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those interests in respect 
of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the total 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions submitted 
at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the time limit shall 
receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a report to the 
next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rules No 219 and No. 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance with 
the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL 
FOR A DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in of 
a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask 
any questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this 
Agenda.

7) QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017-18 5 min
To receive Report No. 12/2018 from the Chief Executive.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

8) QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017-18 5 min
To receive Report No. 32/2018 from the Director for Resources.
(Report circulated under separate cover)

9) SPOTLIGHT - CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING 60 min
To receive presentations from Trish Crowson - Senior Public Health Manager, 
Robert Clayton - Head of Culture and Registration, Chris Thomas – Sports 
Development Manager, and Sally Hickman – Early Years Foundation Stage 
Advisor.



10) CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REPORT 2016-2017 20 min
To receive Report No. 28/2018 from the Director for People.
(Pages 5 - 56)

11) INCREASE FOSTERING FEE FOR SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT 
CHILD 

20 min

To receive Report No. 45/2018 from the Director for People.
(Pages 57 - 70)

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
The following items are for information only and will not be discussed in the 
meeting.

Feedback for the Educational Psychology Contract Provision can be sent to 
Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Early Intervention, SEND and Inclusion. 
(bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk)

Feedback for the Safeguarding Through Education Annual Report 2016-17 
can be sent to Gill Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills 
(gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk).

12) EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION 
To receive Report No. 17/2018 from the Director for People.
(Pages 71 - 78)

13) SAFEGUARDING THROUGH EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 
2016-17 
To receive Report No. 23/2018 from the Director for People.
(Pages 79 - 100)

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

14) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 5 min
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.
Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

15) ANY OTHER URGENT  BUSINESS 5 min
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding

16) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 5 min
Thursday 19 April 2018 at 7pm

mailto:bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk


---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Mr E Baines Mr K Bool
Mr B Callaghan Mr J Dale
Mr M Oxley Mrs L Stephenson
Vacancy

TO: CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Mr A Menzies Mrs L Youngman



Report No: 12/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20th February 2018

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT – QUARTER 3 
2017/18

Report of the Chief Executive

Strategic Aim: All

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/240817

Exempt Information: No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley - Leader

Contact Officer(s): Helen Briggs, Chief Executive 01572 758201
hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk

Jason Haynes, Performance and 
Projects Co-ordinator

01572 720962
jhaynes@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That Cabinet notes the overall position in relation to performance for the third quarter of 

2017/18 and the actions being taken to address areas of underperform
[...]
79,400) (v)
Financial Support 37,549 25,000 50,000 36,000 27,400 (22,600)
Total Resources Directorate 5,316,258 5,398,600 6,076,500 5,858,900 5,716,300 (360,200)

50



Page 17 of 17

Resources Notes

i) The underspend in the Chief Executive’s cost centre is due to Rutland One Public Estate activities requested to be carried 
forward to next year

ii) The underspend in Communications is due to vacant posts.

iii) Accountancy and Finance is under budget as a result of developments on the Finance System not taking place. £50k will be 
requested to be carried forward to fund the developments in 2018/19.

iv) Customer Services Team underspend is due to the improvements project being implemented over a period of 2 years rather 
than all being completed during 2017/18. Therefore, £40k will be requested to be carried forward to continue the project in 
2018/19.

v) The underspend in Revenues and Benefits is due to staff vacancies, extra income from grants and better recovery of 
Housing Benefit overpayments51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT NO: 28/2018

SCRUTINY PANEL
22nd February 2018

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY 
ASSESSMENT REPORT 2016 - 2017 

Report of the Director for People

Strategic 
Aim:

Creating a brighter future for all

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, Special Educational Needs & 
Disabilities, Inclusion

Contact 
Officer(s):

Gill Curtis
Head of Learning and Skills

Email: 
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Telephone: 01572 758460

Dr Tim O’Neill
Director for People and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Email: 
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Telephone:01572 758402

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Panel:

1. Notes the priorities for childcare sufficiency in Rutland as identified in the 
Childcare Sufficiency Action Plan (Appendix A).

2. Provides feedback on actions planned by the Learning and Skills Service to 
maintain capacity within the childcare system

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report aims to provide the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
with assurance that there is currently sufficient childcare to meet the 
requirement s of parents and carers and that the Learning and Skills Service is 
undertaking a range of planned activities to manage the market and maintain 
capacity within the system. 

53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:toneill@rutland.gov.uk


1.2. All Local Authorities have a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to 
complete an annual report which assesses the sufficiency of childcare in the 
local authority area and identifies gaps in provision. The assessment must also 
consider whether sufficient childcare is available to meet the needs of disabled 
children. This assessment must be published on the County Council website

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1. The Childcare Act 2006 gives local authorities a key role in shaping the 
childcare market in their area.  Working with providers from private, voluntary, 
independent childcare sectors, academies and local authority maintained 
schools, the local authority aims to create a strong, sustainable and diverse 
childcare market that meets the needs of Rutland parents and carers.   

2.2. Rutland County Council identifies available childcare spaces through 
completion of the Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment which reflects the 
DfE Early Education and Childcare statutory guidance for local authorities 
September 2014.  Updated guidance, which takes account of the Childcare Act 
2016, was released in March 2017 and came in to effect from September 2017; 
this will inform Rutland’s Annual Childcare Sufficiency Assessment for future 
years.  

2.3. Rutland Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2016-17 is based on information 
gathered and evaluated by Rutland County Council’s Early Years’ Service from 
June 2016 – June 2017.  All relevant data is used to
[...]
ficiency Assessment being completed, there 
were sufficient places available.  Routine assessment and reviews will continue 
be undertaken by the Learning and Skills Service to ensure sufficiency is 
maintained and, should a potential pressure be identified, positive action will be 
taken with existing and potential providers to minimise the impact on parents 
and carers. 

11.        BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1. There are no additional background papers to the report 

12. APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Rutland County Council Childcare Sufficiency Assessment Report 
2016 - 2017

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment 

Report

2016-17   

59



Contents

 Introduction

1. Findings

2. Children and Families in Rutland

3. Early Education and Childcare Provision across Rutland

4. Wraparound and Holiday Childcare Provision across Rutland

5. Location of Childcare Providers

6. Quality  

7. Childcare Costs and Funding

8. Parental Views of Childcare Provision

9. Future Population Predictions

10.Local Businesses’ Views of Childcare Provision

11.Summary of National Policy Changes

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Overview of Holiday Childcare Summer and October 

2017 

 Appendix 2 30 Hour Extended Entitlement User Guide

 Appendix 3 ChildcareSufficiency and Early Education Action 

Plan

Please note any reference to ‘parents’ in this report reflects parents, carers or those with parental 

responsibility for children.
60



Introduction  

Rutland County Council has a statutory duty under the Childcare Act 2006 to secure “as 
far as is reasonably practicable”, sufficient childcare to meet the requirements of working 
parents or parents undertaking education or training that will lead to paid employment. 

The Council is required to complete an annual report which assesses the sufficiency of 
childcare in the local authority area.  The
[...]
or your setting and produce an action plan that will move your business plan objectives, 
and delivery of the 30 hour offer, towards implementation for September 2017.
Whilst it is expected there will be a national marketing campaign, don’t forget to communicate and promote how you 
will be offering the 30 hour offer to existing and potential families.  You may need to change of develop certain 
documentation for parents and may find it helpful to nominate key members of staff as liaison points for parents about 
the extended entitlement

Our thanks to colleagues in Nottingham City for their support in the development of this document

Current
2016/17
Budgets

Proposed
2017/18

allocations

Proposed
2018/19

allocations

Hourly rate to LA £4.98 £4.72 £4.48

3&4 year olds (PTE) 508.9 508.9 508.9

Total budget £1,445,000 £1,371,955 £1,299,442

Allocated to providers

£1,340,500 £1,275,918 £1,234,470

Maximum held centrally

£104,500 £96,037 £64,972
Hourly rate to providers

£4.60 £4.40 £4.25

98



99



Appendix 3
Rutland Early Years’ Service

Childcare Sufficiency and Early Education Action Plan 2017
Aim: 
To ensure sufficient, high quality early education and childcare and wraparound and holiday care places are available to meet the needs all Rutland 
children and their families. 

Outcome: 
Parents and carers report that, because childcare places are available, accessible and affordable and delivered flexibly in a range of high quality 
settings, it is sufficient to meet needs so that they are able to study or work.

1. MAINTAIN SUFFICIENCY OF EARLY EDUCATION AND CHILDCARE ACROSS RUTLAND

Target Actions Responsibility Timescale Completed and 
evaluated

Systematic processes for childcare 
sufficiency data collection, to include 
information to ensure sufficiency for 
the 30 Hour Extended Entitlement, are 
implemented

 ensuring accurate data is 
readily available

 sufficiency of provision 
ensured

 Organise programme of training and guidance for 
LA staff and ea
[...]
increased levels 
of data collection, programme of provider training 
and support, quality assurance of provision.  

Early Years and 
Childcare Co-
ordinator

Early Years officers

Head of Learning 
and Skills

Weekly from
October 2017

December 
2017 to March 
2018

March 2018

103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 45/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

SCRUTINY PANEL
22 February 2018

INCREASE FOSTERING FEE FOR SECOND OR SUBSQUENT 
CHILD

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Foster, Portfolio Holder for  Children and Young 
People (Safeguarding)

Contact Officer(s): Tim O'Neill, Director for People and 
Deputy Chief Executive

01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Rebecca Wilshire, Head of Children's 
Social Care

01572 758258
rwilshire@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Panel:

1. Comments and provide feedback on the proposal regarding increasing the Foster 
Carer Fee for a second and subsequent child

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The Local Authority has a duty to ensure there is sufficient accommodation within 
their area for children in their care.  The duty has been clarified and reinforced by 
the Issue of statutory guidance on “Sufficiency” in 2010.

1.2 A full sufficiency review has been completed and a statement drafted exploring the 
current provision for children and care leavers for whom Rutland County Council is 
the Corporate Parent.  This provides an in-depth view of the current fostering 
provision in Rutland County Council, the placement data for the children and 
young people in our care and an analysis of associated costs.  The statement sets 
out the challenges and strengths within the local authority, providing a clear vision 
to improve sufficiency moving forward (this report is due to be presented at 
Scrutiny in a future panel).  

1.3 Having sufficient ‘in-house’ foster carers, staying put provision and supported 
lodgings is essential to best meet the needs of the children we care for, as it 
allows children to be placed close to their families, local services, Social Workers, 

105

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


and education provision.  It is also important when considering the cost of 
placements as it improves sustainability.  

1.4 When in house carers are unavailable the Local Authority has to look to 
Independent Fostering Associations (IFAs) to provide suitable placements to our 
children and these are significantly more expensive, likely to be out of the county 
and further than the prescribed 20 mile radius, with additional challenges to ensure 
the quality of the placement to provide the best possible care to our most 
vulnerable children.

1.5 The purpose of this report and the presentation is to gather views and feedback on 
the proposal to increase the fostering fee, for second and subsequent children. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Foster Carers receive an allowance for each child in their care and these are 
based on the National Minimum Standards, the allowance is based on the child’s 
age and the amount believed to be needed to support a child, the same allowance 
is paid for each child looked after within a placement.  

2.2 The allowance is intended to meet the child’s needs, for example, food, clothing, 
pocket money, savings… and there is a recommended breakdown for how this 
money is spent on and for the child, this is set by the National Minimum 
Standards. 

2.3 Currently in Rutland, carers are paid this allowance but they are also paid a 
professional fee this is a fee to the carer, some would consider this the ‘salary’. 

2.4 The Professional fee is paid for the first child in placement; the amount is based 
on their experience and their completion of the National Minimum Standards. 
However for second and subsequent children placed with a Foster Carer, the 
prof
[...]
dren 
Social Care 
Rutland County Council

Author: Rebecca Wilshire, Head of Children 
Social Care 
Rutland County Council 

Version: Version 1

Date: 27 Dec. 17

Classification Confidential  

111



Rutland County Council – Fostering Fees for 2nd or Subsequent Child Business Case

Page 2 of 8

Contents

Contents ...............................................................................................................................2

Document Control, Approval and Distribution ......................................................................2

Version Control.....................................................................................................................2

Document Approval..............................................................................................................2

Document Distribution ..........................................................................................................2

Introduction...........................................................................................................................3

Project Details ......................................................................................................................3

Next Steps............................................................................................................................8

Document Control, Approval and Distribution
Version Control
This document should be updated with any amendments:

Version Date Notes
Version 1 27. Dec 2017 Initial Document 

Document Approval
This document requires the following approvals:

Sponsor Approval Name Date
Cabinet 

Document Distribution
This document will be distributed to:

Name Method Date

112



Rutland County Council – Fostering Fees for 2nd or Subsequent Child Business Case

Page 3 of 8

Introduction

The Local Authority has a duty to ensure there is sufficient accommodation within their area for children in 
their care.  This duty has been clarified an
[...]
gy to improve sufficiency within our 
fostering service.  Should the increase of second and subsequent placement 
fees be agreed, it is likely that significant savings can be made to the local 
authority whilst also improving our opportunity to provide the best possible 
service to the most vulnerable children and young people in Rutland.

The current climate suggests that there is a national shortage of foster carers 
with many choosing to be assessed for an IFA placement rather than working 
with a local authority.  Whilst money is not the motivator, to be able to offer 
similar IFA payments to carers would undoubtedly improve recruitment and 
the service we provide to children.  It would also support loyalty to Rutland 
and ensure we evidence how much we value our foster carers.  

The fostering Network is clear that they believe professional fees should be 
paid and these should be clear and transparent.  Paying equal fees for every 
child in placement would be their preference.

It is clear that the local authority would make a sizeable saving for each time 
we could avoid placing a sibling group in an IFA placement.  Figures used in 
this document have been based on a sibling group of two, but the savings 
grow exponentially with a third sibling in placement. 

Next Steps
Cabinet approval 

If approved we would draft the payments and launch with carers with the view of this taking effect as of the 
1 April 2018

118



Report No: 17/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
30 January 2018

EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION
Report of the Director for People 

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP210417

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr R Foster, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding 
Children and Young People

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Life Long Learning

Contact 
Officer(s):

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People 01572 758402
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

Kevin Quinn, Service Manager Early 
Int
[...]
 for questions from bidders 26.02.18

Deadline for responses to questions 05.03.18

Tender submissions deadline 21.03.18

Evaluation of Tenders 18.04.18

Clarification meetings (if required) 11.05.18

Approval of Contract Awards 25.05.18

Notification of award/start of standstill 29.05.18

End of standstill 13.06.18

Contract award 14.06.18

Contract start date 01.09.18

125



Appendix B. Educational Psychology Award Criteria

The price: quality ratio 70/30

Criteria Weighting
Quality (how the provider meets the service specification) 70%

1. Service model: delivery patterns, staffing arrangements 
and resilience, levels and capacity, practice, demand 
and performance management.

15%

2. Staffing: levels of knowledge, experience and including 
qualifications & registration, organisational structure, 
supervision arrangements, safeguarding practice, 
training & professional development.

12%

3. Accessibility: to promote and facilitate timely referrals, 
assessment and local resilience, partnership working.

13%

4. Engagement: engagement with local education 
providers, training and traded service models.

12%

5. Experience: evidence of providing services including 
effective assessment advice and guidance, decision 
making.

10%

6. Meeting Outcomes: meeting the outcomes as set out 
within the service specification

5%

7. Social Value: contribution to improving the economic, 
social and environmental well-being of the local area.

 

3%

Price criteria:
Cost including Staffing levels, training, accommodation, 
management, supervision, overheads, prescribing, other.

30%

Total 100%

126



REPORT NO: 23/2018

SCRUTINY PANEL
22nd February 2018

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL SAFEGUARDING THROUGH 
EDUCATION REPORT 2016 - 2017 

Report of the Director for People

Strategic 
Aim:

Safeguarding

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, Special Educational Needs & 
Disabilities, Inclusion

C
[...]
ated Officer (LADO), 
Children’s Social Care representatives, Community Safety Representative and 
Rutland Teaching Alliance to develop a shared partnership approach to meeting 
educational needs.  This will utilise RCC staff expertise and school experience to 
ensure this training is of high quality, is referencing the most up to date legislation 
and local context and is meeting the needs of the schools and settings.

2.8 Further review, including the Safeguarding through Education audit 2018, will be 
undertaken by the Learning and Skills Service to ensure that areas for 
development identified through the survey have been addressed and actions 
taken are impacting on the work of schools and early years providers in the 
safeguarding of children and young people in Rutland.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

3.1. Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places duties on a range of organisations 
and individuals to ‘ensure their functions, and any services that they contract 
out to others, are discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children’.   

3.2. The annual review contributes to the Council’s assurances that the Learning 
and Skills actions to support education providers with knowledge and 
understanding around keeping children are reviewed to ensure relevance and 
accessibility.  

3.3. The only other option is not to complete an annual review but this would not 
satisfy the Council duty under the Act.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. There are no significant financial implications as an outcome of this report.  
Actions planned are included within the Learning and Skills budget plan.  

129



Funding for any additional staff responsibilities has been addressed through 
restructuring of current staff roles and responsibilities.

5. LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

5.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report other than the duty 
under ts.11 of the Children’s Act 2004 as detailed above.

6. EQUALITY IMPACT AS
[...]
r recruitment training
 DBS checks
 Working with other agencies 

e.g. Social Services, Police 
and Health.

 Lock Down procedure

S: October 
2017

F: April 2018

Childcare and 
Children’s 
Centre 
Officer

Learning and Skills Team 
Manager to monitor take-
up and demand for 
safeguard training 
provided 

March 2018.

Learning and Skills 
Service to analyse  2017-
18 Safeguarding Audit 
responses

April 2018

Learning and Skills Team 
to work in partnership 
with trainer

146



15

To ensure statutory training is 
implemented for designated 
teachers and named Governors

S: October 
2017

F: April 2018

Rutland 
County 
Council

Learning and Skills Team 
Manager through review 
of attendance and 
feedback

    April 2018
4 Plan 2017-18 safeguarding in 

education audit to reflect outcomes 
of 2016-17 survey, local, regional 
and national initiatives and concerns 
and updated safeguarding guidance

S. February 
2018

F. March 
2018

Childcare and 
Children’s 

Centre 
Officer

Learning and 
Skills Team 

Manager

Head of Learning and 
Skills and Head of 
Children’s Social Care 
through analysis of audit 

March 2018

5 Undertake stakeholder engagement 
activity prior to survey to ensure 
greater response through wider 
understanding of the importance 
and relevance of the process and 
outcomes to ensure the 
safeguarding of all children in 
Rutland schools  

S: March 
2018

F: April 2018

Early 
Education 

and Childcare 
Coordinator

Head of Learning and 
Skills to monitor volume 
of audit responses and 
identification of key 
priorities 

May 2018

147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017-18
	Report No 12-2018 Q3 Performance Report 2017-18 Appendix A
	Report No 12-2018 Q3 Performance Report 2017-18 Appendix B

	8 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017-18
	10 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REPORT 2016-2017
	Report No. 28-2018 - Appendix A

	11 INCREASE FOSTERING FEE FOR SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT CHILD
	Report No. 45-2018 - Appendix 1

	12 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION
	13 SAFEGUARDING THROUGH EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
	Report No. 23-2018 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Catmose on Thursday, 22nd February, 2018 at 
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr K Bool
Mr J Dale Mr M Oxley
Mrs L Stephenson

APOLOGIES: Mr B Callaghan Mr A Menzies
Mrs L Youngman

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People

Ms G Curtis Head of Learning and Skills
Ms R Wilshire Head of Children Social Care
Ms T Crowson Senior Public Health Manager
Mr C Thomas Sports Development Manager
Ms S Hickman Early Years Foundation Stage Advisor
Ms D Greaves Finance Manager
Mr K Silcock Governance Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr D Wilby Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 

Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities, Inclusion

Mr N Begy Ward Member for Greetham
Miss G Waller Ward Member for Normanton

---oOo---
NOMINATION OF CHAIR

Nominations were invited for a Member to Chair the meeting.

Mr Oxley nominated Mrs Stephenson, this was seconded by Mr Bool.

No further nominations were received.

Mrs Stephenson took the Chair.

---oOo---



629 RECORD OF MEETING 

The Record of the Meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel held on 
23 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

630 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

i. Mrs Stephenson declared a personal interest in that she was a teacher at 
Leighfield Primary School.

631 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions had been received.

632 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 

No questions with notice had been received from Members.

633 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No notices of motion had been received from Members.

634 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISION IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter had been referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a 
decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

635 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017-18 

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. Miss Waller commended Casterton College for their Progress 8 score.
ii. Key Stage 1 performance scores were lower than the national average, 

however the figures were nine months old and attention had been placed by the 
learning service on to the schools that had not performed well.

iii. Miss Waller noted she had submitted questions in advance and had received a 
response, and asked that they be included in the minutes.

AGREED

That the Panel NOTED the report.

636 QUARTER 3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 2017-18 

The report was taken without debate.

AGREED

That the Panel NOTED the report.



637 SPOTLIGHT - CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

Mr Begy introduced the presentation, the purpose of which was to give an overview of 
the physical health of children and young people in Rutland schools and early years. 
Please find the presentation attached with the minutes.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The number of children that begin school at an unhealthy weight had increased.
ii. Mr Oxley noted that a lot more children stay inside at home and not burning off 

the calories from eating.
iii. Most children attend an early year’s provider, and all providers would have 

reasonable outdoor areas.
iv. Mr Oxley noted that the Rutland Morris Men were looking for volunteers, and 

that they went to schools to teach their dance. The Morris Men were keen to 
get involved with anything to do with community dance.

v. The Spotlight Dance Festival would start Sunday 25 March 2018 with the 
Community Show, the Secondary school show would take place on Monday 26 
March 2018, and the Primary School shows were on Wednesday 28th, and 
Thursday 29th March 2018.

vi. It was suggested that there should be promotion for active travel, in which 
parents drop off their kids further away from the school so that they could be 
walked in.

vii. Mrs Curtis requested that any further suggestions be sent to her direct 
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

638 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT REPORT 2016-2017 

Mr Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities, and Inclusion, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
provide the Panel with assurance that there is currently sufficient childcare to meet the 
requirements of parents and carers and that the Learning and Skills Service is 
undertaking a range of planned activities to manage the market and maintain capacity 
within the system.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. It was noted that there was now a completed Childcare Sufficiency and Early 
Education Action Plan, this would be provided to send out alongside the 
minutes.

ii. It was suggested that child minding in Rutland could be promoted at the Parish 
Council Forum, with the next forum being on 16 April 2018.

iii. It was noted that the eligibility for parents to receive 30 hours of free childcare 
provision was needed to be made clearer. This website has clearer information

iv. Holiday clubs often started and finished at time that were not suitable for all 
working parents.

v. The cost of childcare for a single parent with more than one child could be cost 
prohibitive.

AGREED

That the Panel NOTED the report.



639 INCREASE FOSTERING FEE FOR SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT CHILD 

Mr Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities, and Inclusion, introduced the report, the purpose of which was to 
gather views and feedback on the proposal to increase the fostering fee, for second 
and subsequent children.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. It was noted that the majority of foster carers were qualified at Level 2, the 
Council was looking to offer carers to progress to a Level 3 qualification.

ii. It was clarified that a connected carer was a family member or family friend of 
the child.

iii. It was noted there had been increase of enquires in becoming foster carers, 
there are six assessments in progress.

iv. There was a foster carers support group monthly, and a Christmas party for 
children looked after as well as birth children of foster carers and this we are 
also doing a summer event. 

AGREED

That the Panel RECOMMENDED Cabinet support the change of fee. The report would 
be considered by Cabinet as part of the Foster Carers – Recruitment & Retention 
Policy.

640 EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY CONTRACT PROVISION 

AGREED

That the Panel noted the report.

641 SAFEGUARDING THROUGH EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

Ms Curtis noted that her team were working on a new Safeguarding Through 
Education report. It was asked that this be brought to the Scrutiny Panel as an audit 
report.

AGREED

That the Panel NOTED the report.

642 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2017/18 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

No discussion took place on the item.

643 ANY OTHER URGENT  BUSINESS 

There was no other urgent business.



644 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

Thursday 19 April 2018 at 7pm

Items to include: Safeguarding Through Education Audit

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.15 pm.

---oOo---


